
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF SAN PABLO AND CONTRA COSTA HEALTH 

SERVICES (RE HEALTH, HOUSING AND HOMELESS SERVICES) 

THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made and entered into as of December 1, 2019, by and 
between the City of San Pablo (hereinafter referred to as the “City”), and the County of Contra Costa 
(acting through its Health Services Department, Health, Housing and Homeless Services Division, 
hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”). 

 
RECITALS 

 
 WHEREAS, the parties entered into an agreement (“Original Agreement”) dated December 1, 
2018, under which the Contractor agreed to provide specified services for homeless persons in the City 
in exchange for which the City agreed to pay Contractor certain sums of money; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties have determined that the services provided by Contractor under the 
Original Agreement were efficacious and beneficial to the City’s homeless population, and, thus, the 
parties desire to extend the Original Agreement’s term to and including November 30, 2020: 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants and promises of the parties herein 
contained, the parties hereto agree as follows: 
 

AGREEMENT 
 

1. Pursuant to section 1 of the Original Agreement, the term of the Original Agreement shall be 
extended twelve months to and including November 30, 2020. 
 

2. Section 3(A) of the Original Agreement is amended to read as follows: 
 

A. Commencing December 1, 2019, Contractor shall be paid on a monthly basis in arrears after 
services have been rendered and documented in each monthly invoice on the 15th day of 
each month, at the rate of $3,229.17 per month, not to exceed $ 40,000 over the term of 
this Agreement.  The first payment will include the Housing Assistance Fee of $1,250 for a 
total initial monthly payment of $4,479.13.   
 

3. In all other respects not amended by this Agreement, the Original Agreement shall remain in full 
force and effect. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement in three (3) or more copies as of the 
date and year first written above. 
 
CITY OF SAN PABLO     COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA  
 
 
BY: _____________________________   BY: ____________________________ 
Name:       Name:  Lavonna Martin, MPH, MPA 
Title: Title:  Director, Health, Housing & Homeless Services 


